Presiding:

Attendance:

Report by the
President:

Report by the
Ombudsman:

Report by the
Administrative
Committee:

HUNTER COLLEGE Page 928

City University of New York
OFFICE OF THE HUNTER COLLEGE SENATE

MINUTES

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate
10 April 1985

(57
-
The 179th meeting of the Hunter College Senate was convened at 4:40 p.m.

in Room W714.
Richard Stapleford, Chairperson

The elected members of the Senate, with the exception of those listed in
Appendix L.

Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that Provost LeMelle would report for the
President, and that President Shalala is planning to address the Senate at the next

meeting.

The following is a summary statement of Provost LeMelle's Report to the
Senate:

Re: Budget: The news on the budget situation is mostly good. The
Legislature in Albany has approved $13M more than had been proposed

in the Governor's budget. $1.2M of the $1.8M requested in temporary
service money was restored. Also restored were 97 of the 127 teaching
and support positions. This allows the Chancellor to make some realloca-

tions of lines throughout CUNY. Of the $250,000 requested for Child Care,
$ 100,000 were restored. $2.9M have been appropriated for what is called

the School/College Partnership Program, and $ 300,000 will be given to

organized research. Regarding the capital budget, Hunter will receive the

$6M for renovation, and we will be moving forward on this. The matching
grant for the renovation of the Playhouse was also approved.

Re: College Calendar: Provost LeMelle informed the Senate that the

College Calendar for 1985-1986 will include scheduling of Tuesday evening

classes on Election Day evening, Tuesday, November 8.

In response to a question from the floor, Provost LeMelle informed the
Senate that the funding for the summer session is on the same level as
last year. Hunter will be continuing with the 4-day workweek this
summer, and that classrooms will be made available in the North Building
for classes for which 5 days are necessary for educational reasons.

There was no report.

Prof. Stapleford presented the report as follows:

a. Approved Curriculum Changes
The following changes were approved as per Senate resolution, and were
submitted for the Senate's information: Items US-569 (Classics/Russian),
US-570 (Black & Puerto Rican Studies), GS-219 (Curriculum & Teaching),
GS-221 (Special Education), GS-222 & GS-223 (Curriculum & Teaching),
GR-229 (Sociology), UR-573 (Political Science).

b. Security & Safety

Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that in accordance with recommenda-
tions made at the February 27th Senate meeting, the Administrative Com-
mittee has met with the Ombudsman and the Director of Security. At that
meeting Mr. Eaton, Director of Security, indicated that the establishment
of a Senate Committee on Security would be helpful. The Administrative

Committee, therefore, recommends approval of the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hunter College Senate establish an

"Advisory Committee on Campus Safety and Security." The Committee
shall consist of 5 faculty members and 5 students; the Ombudsman, the

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30

31

32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47



Minutes

Page 929

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

10 April 1985

C.

d.

Director of Security, and the Director of the Residence Hall at Brook-
dale shall serve ex-officio.

The purpose of this Committee shall be to improve communications
between the College community and Campus Safety & Security. The
Committee shall review procedures and make recommendations to
improve the safety and well-being of the Hunter community, and it
shall monitor security conditions at the College and report back to the
Senate at least once a year.

Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that the Administrative Committee
would submit nominees for membership on the Committee for Senate
approval at the next meeting, and asked that anyone who is interested in
serving on this Committee should contact the Senate Office promptly.

He then suggested that a vote on the resolution be taken after Mr. Eaton
had presented his report and had answered questions from the floor. There
having been no objection, it was so ordered.

Prof. Stapleford introduced Mr. Desmond Eaton, Director of Campus Safety
and Security, and opened the floor for discussion.

During discussion, Mr. Eaton informed the Senate that the annual Report for
1984 is now available in the Reserve Room of the Library. The report lists
all incidents that occurred during 1984 and the first three months of 1985,
and describes problems and achievements. A monthly report will be sub-
mitted to Vice-President John Tesoriero, and will also be available in the
Reserve Room of the Library.

After an extensive period of questions and answers, Prof. Stapleford
presented the resolution (lines 45to 55 above) for approval.

The question was called and carried.
The resolution was approved by voice vote with no dissent.
Report on Bookstore

Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that the Administrative Committee had
met with Dr. Barbara Black, Director of Finance and Business Affairs, who is

in charge of processing complaints about the Bookstore. Dr. Black has assured

the Administrative Committee that complaints submitted to her in writing
would receive careful attention.

Re: College Calendar
(see Report by Provost LeMelle (lines 22 to 29 above).

A motion to adjourn carried, and the meeting was adjourned at 6:25 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

L Q
. FA
Al Bennick,
Secretary

48
49

50
51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59

60
61
62

63
64

65
66
67
68
69
70

71
72

73
74

75
76
77
78
79
80

81
82

83



Minutes

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

10 April 1985

APPENDIX T

Page 930

The following members were noted as absent from the meeting:

FACULTY:
Academic Skills: Anthony Laverpool
Maude Robinson "E"
Trudy Smoke "E"

Anthropology: Louise Lennihan

Art: Alice Aycock

Lisa Vergara

Biology: Robert Grant

Black & P.R. Studies: Jose Hernandez

Hazel Reid

Joseph Wijnen
Ed Barrett
David Beveridge

Chemistry:

Thomas Mader
Stewart Ewen

Communications:

Talbot Katz
Howard Rubin

Computer Science:

Andre Thibodeau
Mae Gamble

Curriculum & Teaching:

English: Richard Barickman

Geology & Geography: Richard Liebling

Health & Physical Education: Tom Burke

Edith Link
Naomi Miller
Robert Seltzer

History:

Health Sciences: Ronald Sweitzer

Library: Earl Shaffer

Miriam Hecht
Barbara Barone "E"

Mathematics:

Music: Barbara Hampton

John Davis

Frank Kirkland
Robert Daly

Philosophy:

Physics & Astronomy: Al Bennick "E"

Political Science: Robert Hayton

Elizabeth Dane
Elizabeth Landing
David Feldstein

Social Work:

Vladimir Nahirny
Yaffa Schlesinger

Sociology:

Katherine Garnett
Cathy Rikhye

Special Education:

Student Services: Bonnie Kaplan

Theatre & Film: Harry Lines
Joel Zucker

Mira Felner

Urban Affairs: Hans Spiegel

"E" = Excused

STUDENTS :

Norma Moy "E"

Julia Aguilera
Phyllis Fairchild
Dorothy Huffman
Dina Pinos

Carlos Fitzgerald-Bernal "E"
Carline Delbrune
Asha Jha

Susan Venturni
Rosa Amatulli
Evaggelia Zarafonitis
Krista Jo Merget
Raimonda Rastegar
Luis Castro
Michael Bennett
Bunny Roger Coley
Maria Jakuboski
Michael Lavin
Robert Krengel

Po Y Sit

Helene Weinbaum
Herbert Kallman
Bertha Lopera

Pearl De Francesco
Robert Reade

David Dion
Christine LaForestrie
Jacqueline Cohen
Dolores Sanchez "E"
Francine Ward "E"
Helene Reisman "E"
Richard Astor Rueda
Collette Gill

Dean Evelynn Gioiella
Dean Carlos Hortas
Dean Walter Weiss
Dean Richard Mawe



