HUNTER COLLEGE City University of New York OFFICE OF THE HUNTER COLLEGE SENATE

MINUTES

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate 10 April 1985

	The 179th meeting of the Hunter College Senate was convened at 4:40 p.m. in Room W714.	1 2
Presiding:	Richard Stapleford, Chairperson	3
Attendance:	The elected members of the Senate, with the exception of those listed in Appendix $I_{\:\raisebox{1pt}{\text{\circle*{1.5}}}}$	4 5
Report by the President:	Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that Provost LeMelle would report for the President, and that President Shalala is planning to address the Senate at the next meeting.	6 7 8
	The following is a summary statement of Provost LeMelle's Report to the Senate:	9 10
	Re: Budget: The news on the budget situation is mostly good. The Legislature in Albany has approved \$13M more than had been proposed in the Governor's budget. \$1.2M of the \$1.8M requested in temporary service money was restored. Also restored were 97 of the 127 teaching and support positions. This allows the Chancellor to make some reallocations of lines throughout CUNY. Of the \$250,000 requested for Child Care, \$100,000 were restored. \$2.9M have been appropriated for what is called the School/College Partnership Program, and \$300,000 will be given to organized research. Regarding the capital budget, Hunter will receive the \$6M for renovation, and we will be moving forward on this. The matching grant for the renovation of the Playhouse was also approved. Re: College Calendar: Provost LeMelle informed the Senate that the College Calendar for 1985-1986 will include scheduling of Tuesday evening classes on Election Day evening, Tuesday, November 8. In response to a question from the floor, Provost LeMelle informed the Senate that the funding for the summer session is on the same level as last year. Hunter will be continuing with the 4-day workweek this summer, and that classrooms will be made available in the North Building for classes for which 5 days are necessary for educational reasons.	11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29
Report by the Ombudsman:	There was no report.	30
Report by the Administrative Committee:	Prof. Stapleford presented the report as follows:	31
	Approved Curriculum Changes The following changes were approved as per Senate resolution, and were submitted for the Senate's information: Items US-569 (Classics/Russian), US-570 (Black & Puerto Rican Studies), GS-219 (Curriculum & Teaching), GS-221 (Special Education), GS-222 & GS-223 (Curriculum & Teaching), GR-229 (Sociology), UR-573 (Political Science).	32 33 34 35 36 37
	b. Security & Safety Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that in accordance with recommendations made at the February 27th Senate meeting, the Administrative Committee has met with the Ombudsman and the Director of Security. At that meeting Mr. Eaton, Director of Security, indicated that the establishment of a Senate Committee on Security would be helpful. The Administrative Committee, therefore, recommends approval of the following resolution:	38 39 40 41 42 43 44
	BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hunter College Senate establish an "Advisory Committee on Campus Safety and Security." The Committee shall consist of 5 faculty members and 5 students; the Ombudsman, the	45 46 47

c.

d.

,	48 49
between the College community and Campus Safety & Security. The Committee shall review procedures and make recommendations to improve the safety and well-being of the Hunter community, and it shall monitor security conditions at the College and report back to the	50 51 52 53 54 55
would submit nominees for membership on the Committee for Senate approval at the next meeting, and asked that anyone who is interested in	56 57 58 59
had presented his report and had answered questions from the floor. There	60 61 62
<u>.</u>	63 64
1984 is now available in the Reserve Room of the Library. The report lists all incidents that occurred during 1984 and the first three months of 1985, and describes problems and achievements. A monthly report will be sub-	65 66 67 68 69 70
After an extensive period of questions and answers, Prof. Stapleford presented the resolution (lines 45 to 55 above) for approval.	71 72
The question was called and carried.	73
The resolution was approved by voice vote with no dissent.	74
Report on Bookstore Prof. Stapleford informed the Senate that the Administrative Committee had met with Dr. Barbara Black, Director of Finance and Business Affairs, who is in charge of processing complaints about the Bookstore. Dr. Black has assured the Administrative Committee that complaints submitted to her in writing would receive careful attention.	
Re: College Calendar (see Report by Provost LeMelle (lines 22 to 29 above).	81 82

A motion to adjourn carried, and the meeting was adjourned at 6:25 p.m.

Respectfully submitted.

83

Al Bennick, Secretary Page 930

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate

10 April 1985

APPENDIX I

The following members were noted as absent from the meeting:

FACULTY:

Academic Skills: Anthony Laverpool

Maude Robinson "E" Trudy Smoke "E"

Anthropology: Louise Lennihan

Art: Alice Aycock Lisa Vergara

Biology: Robert Grant

Black & P.R. Studies: Jose Hernandez

Hazel Reid

Joseph Wijnen Chemistry:

Ed Barrett David Beveridge

Thomas Mader Communications:

Stewart Ewen

Talbot Katz Computer Science:

Howard Rubin

Curriculum & Teaching: Andre Thibodeau

Mae Gamble

English: Richard Barickman

Geology & Geography: Richard Liebling

Health & Physical Education: Tom Burke

History: Edith Link

Naomi Miller Robert Seltzer

Health Sciences: Ronald Sweitzer

<u>Library</u>: Earl Shaffer

Mathematics: Miriam Hecht

Barbara Barone "E"

Music: Barbara Hampton

John Davis

Frank Kirkland Philosophy:

Robert Daly

Physics & Astronomy: Al Bennick "E"

Political Science: Robert Hayton

Elizabeth Dane Social Work:

Elizabeth Landing David Feldstein

Sociology: Vladimir Nahirny

Yaffa Schlesinger

Katherine Garnett Special Education:

Cathy Rikhye

"E" = Excused

Student Services: Bonnie Kaplan

Theatre & Film: Harry Lines

Joel Zucker Mira Felner

Urban Affairs: Hans Spiegel

STUDENTS:

Norma Moy "E" Julia Aguilera Phyllis Fairchild Dorothy Huffman

Dina Pinos

Carlos Fitzgerald-Bernal "E"

Carline Delbrune

Asha Jha Susan Venturni Rosa Amatulli

Evaggelia Zarafonitis

Krista Jo Merget Raimonda Rastegar

Luis Castro Michael Bennett Bunny Roger Coley Maria Jakuboski Michael Lavin Robert Krengel Po Y Sit

Helene Weinbaum Herbert Kallman Bertha Lopera

Pearl De Francesco

Robert Reade David Dion

Christine LaForestrie Jacqueline Cohen Dolores Sanchez "E" Francine Ward "E" Helene Reisman "E" Richard Astor Rueda

Collette Gill

Dean Evelynn Gioiella Dean Carlos Hortas Dean Walter Weiss Dean Richard Mawe